AN98031
Wideband 300 W push-pull FM
amplifier using BLV25
transistors
APPLICATION NOTE
1998 Mar 23 2
Philips Semiconductors
Wideband 300 W push-pull FM amplifier

C13
C12
Vs = +28 V
For parts list see Table 6.
1998 Mar 23 15
Philips Semiconductors
Wideband 300 W push-pull FM amplifier
using BLV25 transistors
Application Note
AN98031
Table 6 Parts list of the main amplifier (Practical design)
R1 = 12.1 Ω metal film Philips MR 25, (2322 151 71219)
R2 = R3 = 4.99 Ω metal film Philips MR 52, (2322 153 54998)
R4 = 12.1 Ω metal film Philips MR 52, (2322 153 51219)
C1 = C’4 = C16 = 2 − 18 pF film dielectric trimmer Philips, (2222 809 05003)
C2 = C3 = 200 pF chip ATC 100B-201-K-Px-300
C4 = 300 pF chip ATC 100B-301-K-Px-200
C5 = C6 = C7 = C8 = 680 pF chip (ATC 100B-681-K-Px-50) in parallel with
150 pF chip
(ATC 100B-151-J-Px-300)
C9 = 43 pF chip ATC 100B-430-J-Px-500
C10 = 68 pF chip ATC 100B-680-J-Px-500
C11 = 82 pF chip ATC 100B-820-J-Px-500
C12 = 2.7 nF chip Philips NPO size 1210, (2222 852 13272)
C13 = 100k chip Philips X7R size 1812, (2222 852 48104)
C14 = C15 = 100 pF chip ATC 100B-101-J-Px-500
L1 = 50 Ω semi-rigid coaxial cable, d = 2.2 mm, l = 144 mm, soldered on 50 Ω stripline, w = 2.8 mm
L2 = 50 Ω stripline, w = 2.8 mm, l = 144 mm
L3 = L4 = 25 Ω semi-rigid coaxial cable, d = 3.5 mm, l = 96 mm, soldered on 50 Ω stripline, w = 2.8 mm
L5 = FXC 3B RF choke Philips 4312 020 36642

Vs = +28 V
L10
L7L6
C11
C10
1998 Mar 23 22
Philips Semiconductors
Wideband 300 W push-pull FM amplifier
using BLV25 transistors
Application Note
AN98031
Table 7 Driver amplifier
R1 = 12.1 Ω metal film Philips MR 25 (2322 151 71219)
R2 = 10 Ω metal film Philips MR 25, (2322 151 71009)
C1 = C8 = C14 = 2.7 nF chip Philips NPO size 1210, (2222 852 13272)
C2 = 33 pF chip ATC 100B-330-J-Px-500
C3 = C13 = 2 − 18 pF film dielectric trimmer Philips, (2222 809 09003)
C4 = C5 = 120 pF chip ATC 100B-121-J-Px-300
C6 = C7 = 510 pF chip ATC 100B-511-M-Px-100
C9 = 100 nF metallized film capacitor Philips, (2222 352 45104)
C10 = C11 = 30 pF chip ATC 100B-300-J-Px-500
C12 = 18 pF chip ATC 100B-180-J-Px-500
L1 = 48 nH 4 turns enamelled Cu wire φ = 0.8 mm, i.d. 3 mm, closely wound, length 3.5 mm, leads 2 × 5 mm
L2 = 60.2 Ω stripline, w = 2 mm, l = 27.2 mm
L3 = 30.1 Ω stripline, w = 6 mm, l = 7.9 mm
L4 = L9 = FXC 3B RF choke Philips 4312 020 36640